

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

In re POLYURETHANE FOAM ANTITRUST LITIGATION	)	
This document relates to:	)	MDL Docket No. 2196
ALL DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS ACTIONS	)	Index No. 10-MD-2196 (JZ)
	)	

**THE DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION AND  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF  
EXPENSES, AND FOR AN INCENTIVE AWARD TO THE DIRECT PURCHASER  
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. DPP Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution of the Case. ....	3
B. Notice to the Class. ....	4
III. DESIGNATED COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED THE REQUESTED FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES. ....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees Falls Within The Range of Approval.....	5
1. DPP Counsel secured significant benefits for the Class. ....	6
2. The value of DPP Counsel’s services compared to the settlement. ....	7
3. DPP Counsel’s efforts significantly benefit society. ....	8
4. DPP Counsel undertook their services on a contingent fee basis. ....	8
5. The complexity of the litigation. ....	9
6. DPP Counsel have exhibited professional skill and standing. ....	9
B. DPP Counsel Has Not “Piggybacked” On A Government Investigation. ....	9
C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Because It Falls Within The Well- Accepted Range For Lodestar Success Multipliers. ....	10
D. DPP Counsel’s Requested Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred. ....	12
IV. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD RECEIVE INCENTIVE AWARDS .....	13
V. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 553764 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008).....	11
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	6, 10
<i>In re Cardinal Health Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	11
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 2:08-C 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011) .....	10
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	11
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	8
<i>Hensley v. Eckhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	6
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II)</i> , 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....	9
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	13
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug 11, 1999) .....	11
<i>Meijer, Inc., et al. v. Barr Pharma., Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-2195, Dkt. 210 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2009).....	15

*Meijer, Inc. v. 3M*,  
2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) .....11

*Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co. v. New Jersey Wood Finishing Co.*,  
381 U.S. 311 (1965).....8

*Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) .....14

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 1:05-md-01720, Dkt. 6169 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2014).....14

*Pillsbury Co., v. Conboy*,  
459 U.S. 248 (1983).....8

*In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....14

*Reitner v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....8

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....12

*In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....11

*Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
2015 WL 1498888 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015) .....14

*In re Skelaxin Antitrust Litigation*,  
No. 12-cv-00083 .....14

*In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis and Knee Replacement Liability Litig.*,  
268 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....8, 9

*In re Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.*,  
398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005) .....5

*In re TFT-LCD Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 07-md-01827, Dkt. 4436 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011) .....5

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) .....7, 11

*In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 05-cv-00340, Dkt. 543 ¶ 11 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009).....5, 6, 11

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....11

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....14

**Statutes**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(e) .....1  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(f) .....2
